A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING)
ORDINANCE NO. 1735 DEALING WITH)
AN ALLEY VACATION, AND DECLARING)
AN EMERGENCY.

ordinance bill no. 41
for 1981

ordinance no. 1866

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon vacated a certain Public Alley in 1979, between "C" Street and the Santiam Canal; and

WHEREAS, a word was omitted in the legal description of the Right-of-way to be vacated.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The legal description in Section 1 of Ordinance No. 1735 be amended to read as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 4, Block 8 of William Ralston's Addition to the City of Lebanon, running thence Northerly 264 feet, more or less, to the Northwest corner of Lot 1, Block 8; thence Westerly 12 feet, more or less, to the Northeast corner of Lot 5, Block 8; thence Southerly 264 feet, more or less, to the Southeast corner of Lot 8, Block 8; thence Easterly 12 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Section 2. Inasmuch as the provisions of the Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

VOL 302 PAGE 259

Passed by the Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against and approved by the Mayor this 11th day of November, 1981.

Robert Schwich

ATTEST:

Recorder

STATE OF OREGON) ss County of Linn)

I, James D. Thompson, the duly appointed, qualified and acting Recorder of the City of Lebanon, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of Ordinance No. 1866 City of Lebanon, as on file in the office of the City Recorder of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

SEAL SEAL

Recorder

Ord. No. 1866 Page 2. 531689 Sur 600

November 24, 1981

STATE OF OREGON County Of Linn

I hereby certify that the attached was received and duly recorded by me in Linn County records:

Volume: <u>MF 3 0 2</u> Page: 258

At 8:30 O'clock a.m. Witness My Hand and Seal

> DEL W. RILEY Linn County Clerk

By Grace Felen Hunter

Deputy

Cely of Lebonors DO By 247 Lebonow Ohn 97355 CONTRACTOR STATE